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Renewed by Christ in Word, water, bread and wine, we go in peace to serve our community and the world. 
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PRESIDENTȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣBill Kautt  

VICE PRESIDENTȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣGarrett Paul 

SECRETARYȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣCindy Nadeau 

TREASURERȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣȣHarry Hunt  

2021 COUNCIL MEMBERS 

Kim Bovee 

Michelle Doose 

SteveErickson 

David Marlow 

Raina Roemhildt 

Mary Spear 

John Sylvester 

MaryThompson 

Nancy Timm 

Michelle Twait  

Bethany Valentini  (resigned) Rachel Sabinski (replaced) 

 

  

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ ................................. 5 

/ŀƴǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ .................................................. 6 

  

Committee Reports: 

           !ƭǘŀǊ DǳƛƭŘΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΧΧт 

           Christian Education ............................... 8-9 

 ............................................... Building & Grounds

 .......................................................................... 10 

 ...................................................................... Audit   

11 

    ..... {ǘŀŦŦ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦмн 

 ........................................ Youth Leadership Team

 ....................................................................... ΧΦмо 

           Welcoming.............................................  14 

           Social Ministry .......................................  15 

 .................................................................... Green

 ............................................................... ΧΧΧΦ  мс 

 .......................................................... Stewardship

 ........................... ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΧΧΦΦмт 

 ... CǳƴŘǎ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΦму 

 ......... CŜƭƭƻǿǎƘƛǇΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦму 

Annual Congregational Meetings 

January 31, 2021 

December 5, 2021 

Table of Contents  

2021 Annual Report  

Statistical Summary:  p.4 

Pastoral Acts:  p.5 

0ÁÓÔÏÒȭÓ 2ÅÐÏÒÔ:  p.6 

Council President :  p.7 

Youth & Family:  p.8 

Cantor: p.9 

Committees:  pgs. 11-20 

List of Gifts:  p.21 

 

Other Reports: 

SW Synod Bishop:  pgs. 22-23 

Gustavus:  pg.24 

Audit Report:  pg.25 

Stem to Stern:  pg.26 

Budget & Summaries:  pg. 27-28 

2022 Budget:  pgs. 29-33 

2021 Financial Statements:  pgs. 34-45 

 

 



4 
 

 
  

1. Membership, end of 2020   870 

2. Members received during 2021     

A. By Baptism, children 15 yrs. And younger 4   

B. By Baptism, adults 16 yrs. and older 0   

C. By affirmation of faith 10   

D. By transfer From ELCA congregations 8   

E. By transfer from other Lutheran congregations 0   

F. From non-Lutheran Congregations 0   

G. From other sources and statistical adjustments. 0   

H. Total Members received this year   22 

3. Members removed during 2021     

    A. By death 10   

    B. By transfer 2   

    C. For other reasons and statistical adjustment 12   

    D. Total members removed this year - 24 

4. Membership, end of 2021 = 868 

5. Number of people confirmed in 2021 7   

A. Total confirmed membership, end 2021 663   

BAPTIZED MEMBER DATA 

EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA 

  

CONGREGATIONAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING  

DECEMBER 31, 2021 

LAST REPORT ON FILE 2020 
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Pastoral Acts  

Members Received  

1. Aaron Banks 

2. Heather Banks 

3. Luke Banks 

4. Jake Banks 

5. Carl Bruihler 

6. Mary Kay Bruihler 

7. Elizabeth Hansen 

8. Bradley Chambers 

9. Sarah Chambers 

10. Joshua Chambers 

11. Lillian Chambers 

12. Lucas Chambers 

13. Olivia Chambers 

14. Joshua Kutil 

15. Malorie Kutil  

16. Sawyer Kutil 

17. Michael Stewart 

18. Diane Stewart 

 

Baptisms . 

Hazel Ida Marie Mason 

Torii Hanson 

Avacyn Kutil 

Dawson Kutil 

Hannah Tengwall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deaths  

Mort  Eliason 

Dorothy Eliason 

Paul Baumgartner 

Marie Benson 

Eunice Amos 

Barbara Ylinen 

Mary Lee Denley 

Robert Isenberg 

Marion Peterson 

Tom Stenson 

 

Members Removed  

Andreas Hendrickson 

Eva Hendrickson 

Roy Hendrickson 

Vivian Hendrickson 

Abigail Wunderlich 

Jon Wunderlich 

Chris Amsden 

Tom Amsden 

Richard Hurlburt  

Adrianne Hurlbert  

Elaine Aune 

Gwen Hermanson 

Doreen Dietrich 

Janet Dehning 

Janyce Afdahl 

 

Confirmations  

Isaac Alger 

Christiann Hajos 

Tate Olson 

Rylee Stadick 

Hayden Stensrud 

Grace Timm 

Callie Voeltz 
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kƑǔŌǀűƏϔÕģǈǔƚǀόǈϔØŌƽƚǀǔ:  2021, A Year of Renewal   
Pastor Bill Nelsen 

This past year has been one of change, transition, challenges, and lots of uplifting experiences, 

guided by the Holy Spirit among us.  I have been grateful to our congregation members who have 

demonstrated understanding, patience, and concern and support for each other and for our 

community during the challenges presented by Covid-19 and related adjustments we have had to 

make. 

Worship Services.  We have worshipped in a variety of ways, always led by the messages of the 

ÇÏÓÐÅÌ ÁÎÄ ÂÙ 'ÏÄȭÓ ÇÒÁÃÅȟ ÆÒÏÍ ÏÎÌÉÎÅ ÁÎÄ ÌÏÃÁÌ 46 ÏÎÌÙȟ ÔÏ Á ÃÏÍÂÉÎÁÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ×ÅÅËÌÙ ÒÅÃÏÒÄÉÎÇÓ 

and in person services, now streamed both live and recorded.  We have enjoyed beautiful music, 

provided, and guided by Emily, meaningful liturgy, and a variety of types of services for Martin 

Luther King Sunday, RiC Sunday, Rogation Sunday, the Emmanuel-9 service, outdoor services, an 

animal blessing service, and new Monday Evening Services throughout the summer months. 

Communication and Outreach.  As a welcoming congregation, we have sought to improve both 

ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌ ÁÎÄ ÅØÔÅÒÎÁÌ ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÔÈÒÏÕÇÈ !ÎÇÅÌÁȭÓ ×ÏÒË ÔÏ ÕÐÇÒÁÄÅ ÏÕÒ ×ÅÅËÌÙ (ÅÁÒÔÂÅÁÔ ÁÎÄ 

the monthly First Out Loud.  We have made great use of Facebook and more frequent mention in 

the St. Peter and Mankato newspapers.  We have made our mission for the Lord more visible 

ÔÈÒÏÕÇÈ ÏÕÒ ήÔÈ ÏÆ *ÕÌÙ 0ÁÒÁÄÅ ȰÆÌÏÁÔȱ ÁÎÄ ȰÍÁÒÃÈÅÒÓȟȱ ÍÏÒÅ ÆÒÅÑÕÅÎÔ ÁÄÖÅÒÔÉÓÉÎÇȟ ÁÎÄ ÏÕÒ 

appearance at the Day of Hope.  Our communication and outreach have been enhanced through 

significant improvements in our technology for computers, telephone, internet, and livestreaming. 

Congregational Care, New Members, and Baptisms.  As a congregation that cares about each 

ÏÔÈÅÒȭÓ ÈÅÁÌÔÈ ÁÎÄ ×ÅÌl-being, we have been active through pastoral calls, our Prayer Partners Plus, 

new Prayer Chain, and the commissioning of Lay Communion Administrators for homebound, 

independent living, and nursing home residents.  On special occasions, gifts of food, quilts, and 

messages from our youth were delivered to these folks as well.  Extra care was provided to the 

families of the eleven members of First Lutheran who passed away last year. We rejoiced in the 

baptizing of five precious souls this year and the welcoming of eighteen new members into First 

Lutheran.  I am grateful to the members of the Congregation and Community Ministry (CCM) 

Committee who helped to encourage these new members to join the FLC family. 

Facilities, Finance, Stewardship and Administration.  Our beautiful facility and grounds were 

enhanced this year, thanks to the work of Dave and our Building and Grounds Committee, 

members and Master Gardener Advisors who renewed our internal Courtyard, and volunteers who 

helped with plantings and care of our church grounds and Resurrection Cemetery.  We worked 

hard to keep income and expenses in good balance during  the pandemicȭÓ challenges.  We adopted 

Á ÎÅ× ,ÅÇÁÃÙ 3ÏÃÉÅÔÙ ÔÏ ÅÎÃÏÕÒÁÇÅ ÍÏÒÅ ÐÌÁÎÎÅÄ ÇÉÆÔÓ ÆÏÒ &,#ȭÓ future and formed a New Income 

Task Force to explore more ways to provide annual funds to enhance our important mission and 

programs.  Our Staff Support Committee has done so much this past year to upgrade our Staff 

Handbook and evaluation systems, and we were blessed with a Health Advisory Team to guide us 

through the Covid-19 wilderness. 
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Youth and Family Ministry.  Youth and family ministry has made significant gains this year 

through the work of Calleigh and dedicated volunteers for Sunday School, Faith Formation, 

Confirmation, and High School Youth programs.  I have been blessed with very helpful assistants 

(Nancy Thorkelson, Jessica Stadick, Dave Ribar., Michelle Twait) in confirmation teaching for the 

9th grade classes last year and this year.  We must always give high priority to faith formation and 

religious education of our youth. 

Concerns for our Neighbors and for Social Justice.  The Social Justice Committee did great work 

this past year through the sponsoring of Friday Forums to call attention to housing, food, and 

health needs and the growing diversity in our community.  I am very grateful to all our members 

who contributed to the Pastors Discretionary Fund.  As a result, we were able this past year to 

directly assist fifteen families with immediate needs and many additional low-income students and 

families through a gift to the StȢ 0ÅÔÅÒ 3ÃÈÏÏÌ $ÉÓÔÒÉÃÔȭÓ ÆÁÍÉÌÙ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔ ÔÅÁÍȢ  ) ×ÁÓ ÁÌÓÏ ÅØÃÉÔÅÄ ÔÏ 

see our Social Justice and CCM committees join with Lutheran Social Services of Minnesota and at 

least two other St. Peter congregations (Trinity Lutheran and Union Presbyterian) to create an 

Afghan Welcome Circle to help an Afghanistan family adjust to life in Minnesota. 

Preparation for the Next Stage of Life and Service for First Lutheran Church.  Perhaps the most 

important task of our Interim Pastor is to work with congregational leaders to establish an 

atmosphere of hope and excitement for the next stage of ministry in a congregation.  We have 

sought to do so through the numerous small group meetings we held last winter, lots of personal 

pastoral calls and visits, and the preparation of the Ministry Site Profile for the Call Committee.  

Bringing people back together through service activities and fun events like the Talent Show 

helped greatly as well.  And now the congregation can be blessed with the selection of a very fine, 

well experienced, and promising new shepherd for the life of the congregation in Pastor Chris.  

Special thanks go out to the staff of Emily, Calleigh, Angela, Karen, and Dave and to President Bill 

Kautt and the Church Council for their dedication to bring us to this  new launching point in time.  

Margie and I will always be grateful for our opportunity to serve and be with the great people of 

First Lutheran Church.     

Council Presidents Message :  Paving the Way for New Leadership  
Bill Kautt  

We, as a congregation, approached the start of 2021 with cautious optimism. Pastor Bill had begun 
his service as our interim pastor in October and was well into the badly needed reconciliation 
process. His seemingly endless energy, positive outlook, and wonderful people skills were very 
helpful during this process. People were looking forward to possibly resuming in-person worship 
prior to Easter. Finally, a call committee was about to be formed, and the Council looked forward 
to calling a new pastor by September 1st.  

Unfortunately, not all went as planned. The congregation was finally able to resume in-person 
worship shortly after Easter, and the staff continued to record the service to be placed on 
Facebook. Eventually, equipment was purchased, and members of the technology task force (now a 
permanent standing committee) were able to develop a livestreaming process allowing us to 
broadcast and record our regular service. Secondly, a call committee was formed, but the 
congregation was unable to call a new pastor by September because some candidates dropped out 
of the process. Fortunately, Pastor Bill agreed to stay on a part-time basis through the end of the 
calendar year, and the congregation was able to extend a call to Pastor Chris Culuris beginning on 
January 1, 2022. After meeting with Pastor Chris, the Council is extremely excited about his call (as 
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is Pastor Chris). Finally, Pastor Chris has met with Pastor Bill a couple of times in December to 
ease the transition between the two of them. 

The Council continued to work on church business throughout the year as reflected in the year-
ÅÎÄ ÒÅÐÏÒÔÓ ÏÆ &,#ȭÓ ÓÔÁÎÄÉÎÇ ÃÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÅÓ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÁÎÎÕÁÌ ÒÅÐÏÒÔȢ ) ×ÏÕÌÄ ÌÉËÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÁÎË 
Pastor Bill, all the members of our Church Council, committees, and our staff for their efforts 
helping us to return to, as much as we could, normal operations.  

Speaking of our staff, I would like to take this opportunity to thank Angela, Calleigh, Dave, Emily, 
and Karen for their hard work throughout the year. I know they will miss working w ith Pastor Bill 
but are looking forward to welcoming and working with Pastor Chris.  

All in all, the Council is again optimistic as we move into 2022. Once again, we ask all of you for 
support as we move forward assisting Pastor Chris with the important task of providing ministry to 
each of us, our families, and our church family. 

Youth & Family Ministries Report  Transitioning Back to In-Person Engagement 
Calleigh Carlson, Youth and Family Ministries Director 

Ȱ$ÅÁÒ ÂÒÏÔÈÅÒÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÉÓÔÅÒÓȟ ×ÈÅÎ ÔÒÏubles come your way, consider it an opportunity for great joy. For you know that  when 

your faith is tested, your endurance has a chance to grow. So let it grow, for when your endurance is fully developed, you 

will be perfect and complete, needing nothing.ȱ *ÁÍÅÓ ίȡΰ-4 

As we close yet another year of living through this COVID-19 pandemic, it is with great gratitude 

that I recap all the life First Lutheran has seen in 2021. A big thank you to the parents, members, 

adult leaders, mentors, prayer shawl creators, drivers, and anyone else I may have missed. Your 

love, patience, and prayers are invaluable as we work to build back our youth programs during 

these unprecedented times.  

At the beginning of the year, our in-person Sunday School, Faith Formation, and High School 

Youth Group continued to be on hold due to COVID-19. Confirmation classes for our 7th-9th 

graders continued in a hybrid fashion. Although our in-person activities were limited, First 

Lutheran provided a variety of virtual opportunities for the youth including:  Bob Ross Family Paint 

Challenge, Tie-Blanket Service Project, Youth Holiday Bags, Youth Easter Bags, Easter Cards for 

shut-ins, Tree Planting Service Project and HS Youth Book Club - Dear Church.  

In the spring, the Staff Support Committee and Church Council voted to change my title from 

Lifelong Learning Director to the Director of Youth and Family Ministries, as they believed this 

new title better reflected my responsibilities and duties to First Lutheran. At the end of the school 

year, our Confirmation ÓÔÕÄÅÎÔÓ ÐÌÁÎÔÅÄ ÎÅÁÒÌÙ ΫΪΪ ÔÒÅÅÓ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ ÅÁÓÔÓÉÄÅ ÏÆ &ÉÒÓÔ ,ÕÔÈÅÒÁÎȭÓ ÌÏÔȢ !Î 

idea created solely by our Confirmation classes, this project was centered around teaching our 

youth to be good servants of our church and community. We finished the school year with our 

Senior Blessing Service for our 2021 graduates and their families.  

Our summer months were filled with opportunity, as we offered a variety of summer camp 

options, some of which consisted of us partnering with other churches in town. In August, we said 

ÆÁÒÅ×ÅÌÌ ÔÏ ÓÕÍÍÅÒ ÁÎÄ ÈÅÌÌÏ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÎÅ× ÓÃÈÏÏÌ ÙÅÁÒ ×ÉÔÈ &ÉÒÓÔ ,ÕÔÈÅÒÁÎȭÓ ÆÉÒÓÔ ÏÒÇÁÎÉÚÅÄ ÉÎ-person 

event in over a year. &ÉÒÓÔȭÓ 'ÏÔ 4ÁÌÅÎÔ show! This event was well attended and participated in by 

members of all ages! 

With the opening of the church  in the spring, we got the go-ahead to offer in-person Sunday 

School for the fall of 2021. Classes are currently being held two Sundays a month, with games and 
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music offered on alternate Sundays. Wednesday night classes are held in person for 5th and 6th 

grade Faith Formation, as well as for Confirmation students in grades 7th-9th. Our High School 

Youth Group started up again in November 2021, partnering with Trinity Lutheran and Union 

Presbyterian Church. The kick-off event consisted of a bonfire, gaga ball, and devotionals! FLC was 

well represented!  

Our SW MN Synod always does a wonderful job with the Jr. (7-9 G) and Sr. (9-12 G) High Youth 

Gatherings, but this year was especially special as it was completed safely and successfully during 

the pandemic. These events are a big draw for our youth and a great way to be connected to others 

in our synod. All other youth and family activities during the fall/winter of 2021 included: 2nd 

Annual Pumpkin Carving Contest, Trunk or Treat event, Rake the Community, Thanksgiving 

Pie/Flower Deliveries Service Project, Chili Packages for the SPAF service project, HS Youth Group 

Pizza Night, Youth led Midweek Advent Evening Services, No Stress-.Ï &ÕÓÓ #ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓ #ÈÒÉÓÔÍÁÓ 

Program, and Christmas Card creations for our shut-ins.   

In December, our youth were presented with a unique fundraising opportunity. An anonymous 

donor donated a multitude of incredible Fair-Trade items from around the world and with that, 

our youth created and ran a Fair-Trade Christmas Store in First LuÔÈÅÒÁÎȭÓ ÇÁÔÈÅÒÉÎÇ ÓÐÁÃÅ ÆÏÒ Ô×Ï 

full weeks during the month of December. All proceeds went to our youth programs and at the end 

of the two weeks, our youth made over $2,000! It was a fun and memorable experience for all!  

While we continue to navigate all things during this unprecedented time, it is apparent to me that 

the church is still very much alive! As we close the chapter that was 2021, I am filled with both 

excitement and gratitude as we enter this new year of 2022!  May 2022 bring great joy and GoÄȭÓ 

peace to you! 

:ģƑǔƚǀόǈϔ ƑƑǜģƇϔØŌƽƚǀǔ 
Emily Bruflat, Director of Music 

It has been another year of transition, uncertainty, and new practices at FLC. I continue to be 

humbled by the graciousness and patience that you have extended as we try new things and learn 

new ways of worshipping together. Here are the highlights from 2021. 

In January through most of April (including our Holy Week and Easter worship), we were still fully 

closed and worshipping virtually. Pastor Bill and I - as well as our many readers and musicians 

learning how to record and send videos - worked very hard each week to get recordings finished so 

that I could edit them into a service video. While our first choice would have been to be together, 

you have let me know that this new way of worship was meeting lots of the spiritual needs of this 

congregation. I am very grateful for that. 

On April 25, 2021, we opened our doors for our first in-person service since March 8, 2020. The 

ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅ ×ÁÓ ÁÂÂÒÅÖÉÁÔÅÄȟ ÁÎÄ ×Å ×ÅÒÅÎȭÔ ÑÕÉÔÅ ÁÂÌÅ Ôo sing congregationally, but slowly over the 

course of time and with guidance from our Health Advisory Team, we have returned to nearly 

ȰÎÏÒÍÁÌȱ ×ÏÒÓÈÉÐ ÁÔ &,#Ȣ 3ÉÎÇÉÎÇ ÈÁÓ ÂÅÅÎ ÁÌÌÏ×ÅÄ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÏÓÅ ×ÈÏ ÁÒÅ ÆÕÌÌÙ ÖÁÃÃÉÎÁÔÅÄȟ ÁÎÄ ÍÁÓËÓ 

have been required regardless of vaccination status to keep everyone safe as we worship together. 

4ÈÅ ÆÅ× #/6)$ ÃÁÓÅÓ ÏÕÒ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓ ÈÁÖÅ ÒÅÐÏÒÔÅÄ ×ÅÒÅ ÃÏÎÔÁÉÎÅÄ ÁÎÄ ÎÏÔ ȰÓÕÐÅÒ ÓÐÒÅÁÄÅÒȱ ÅÖÅÎÔÓȟ 

so I congratulate you, First Lutheran Church, on putting concern for your neighbor ahead of 

personal comfort or convenience. 
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May through August proved to be my busiest four months of the pandemic to date. Pastor Bill and 

I prepared for both a pre-recorded and a live service each week, and on top of the continued video 

editing, I managed two separate volunteer lists for each type of service. This was not a sustainable 

model for our small staff, so we have compiled a new group of people to broadcast the services to 

Facebook each week. After a couple of months to learn the system and gather equipment, I am 

happy to report that it is going very well. Many thanks to our Tech Team and newly established 

Technology Committee as they keep this important part of our outreach going! 

Special music during worship has changed slightly, with more emphasis on handbells and strings, 

which do not require breath for use. Members of small vocal ensembles have worn special masks 

for singers to help lead worship, and brass players with special instrument covers have participated 

as well. I will continue this careful approach while COVID is still in moderate to high transmission 

in our county. I have been delighted by the gifts of our GAC Music Scholar, Sophie Martinez, who 

has played the organ and helped with other musical tasks this fall, and Viola Performance major 

Lauren Russell has played monthly since this summer. I am grateful for our partnerships with 

GAC! 

Finally, you may have seen in recent newsletters that I am currently in my seventh year of 

employment, and with that, I have prepared for my first sabbatical. I will be taking PTO in 

September with an official sabbatical time frame of October 1, 2022 through January 1, 2023 for a 

total of four months of leave. I have some very exciting plans for continued education and growth 

as well as rest and rejuvenation during that time. Thank YOU for thinking to include this 

ÉÍÐÏÒÔÁÎÔ ÅØÐÅÃÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ #ÁÎÔÏÒȭÓ ÊÏÂ ÄÅÓÃÒÉÐÔÉÏÎȢ ) ÐÌÁÎ ÔÏ ÕÓÅ ÔÈÅ ÔÉÍÅ ×ÉÓÅÌÙ ÁÎÄ ÃÏÍÅ ÂÁÃË 

to you refreshed and full of new ideas! 

It has been a sincere pleasure working with Pastor Bill for the last 15 months, and I look forward to 

what 2022 will bring to First Lutheran under the leadership of Pastor Chris. I remain committed to 

ÍÙ Ï×Î ÐÅÒÓÏÎÁÌ ÍÉÓÓÉÏÎ ÓÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔȟ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÃÏÎÃÌÕÄÅÓ ×ÉÔÈ ÔÈÉÓȡ Ȱ-Ù ÁÉÍ ÉÓ ÔÏ ÅÎÁÂÌÅ ÔÈÅ 

congregation to worship God in song, remembering at all times that Christ and his mission of love 

ÁÎÄ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅ ÉÓ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÃÅÎÔÅÒ ÏÆ ×ÈÁÔ ×Å ÄÏȢȱ 
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2021 Committee Reports  

 

Altar Guild Annual Report :  Resuming Guild Activities 
Submitted By Patricia Freiert 

Altar Guild  Members: Patricia Freiert, Mary Hildebrandt , Bonnie Pettis, Judy Fienen, Janet Jensen, 
Carolyn Trnka, Mary Gaebler, Carla Demers, and Mary Long. 
 
In 2021 the Altar Guild began to resume its activities which had been limited to parament changes 

in 2020.  The beginning of September marked the resumption of floral donations for the altar. 

Two considerations continue to guide our policies.  First, while we like cut flowers, we recognize 

that a very significant amount of greenhouse gas is involved in flying and refrigerating them from 

Central and South America to warehouses in Georgia and eventually Minneapolis.  Hence, we use 

cyclamen and poinsettias propagated in Minnesota in Christmas and Epiphany and work with 

sources that provide locally grown options.  We were thrilled with the many members who 

donated their dried hydrangeas which we used for Advent.  Donors are encouraged to consider 

potted flowers and plants and planters.  Our second consideration is the limited budgets of our 

congregation and the church.  Those who leave these pots and planters enable us to adorn the altar 

on Sundays in which no one has signed up.   

We continued to distinguish between Advent and Christmas in decorating the chancel through 

these seasons and have also continued the practice of memorial offerings to The Giving Tree rather 

than a massive poinsettia display for Christmas.  

The signup sheet is now on the table on the south side of the church as you proceed from the 

gathering space toward the sanctuary.  Inflation in the floral industry has forced us to raise the 

amount to $50 for a typical Sunday in 2022.   

Building and Grounds Committee Report :  Major Projects, Inside & Out 
Submitted by Bill Kautt 

Membership: Patricia Duenwald, Steve Erickson, Paul Haukoos, Bill Kautt, Dave Kennedy, Bob 
Moline, and Dave Pehrson. 

2021 saw the resumption of in-person worship services, confirmation, and Sunday school activities, 
as-well-as Council and committee meetings being held in the building. Thus, building and grounds 
once again began to focus on everyday maintenance concerns. In addition to these concerns, 
several major projects were completed.  

This spring with the assistance of master gardeners, Margie Nelsen and LaVonne Smasal, we 
completed a makeover of our courtyard. We would like to thank MaryAnn Scharf for financing this 
project.  Committee members and volunteers under direction from the master gardeners provided 
the labor throughout the year planting, weeding, and watering the courtyard. Also, in the spring, 
the confirmation classes, several parents, and their teachers planted 84 trees in the open area east 
of the church. Many thanks go to the families who volunteered their time to water these new trees 
throughout this very dry summer.     
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The summer saw some major maintenance projects as we had two substantial roof leaks and some 
necessary part replacements in the church air conditioning system. Also, the brick walkways in the 
bell garden had to be reset as some settling had taken place. 

This fall saw the installment of the Free Little Library (financed by Carol Solberg, thank you) and 
some pine trees on the north side of the church cut down. Thanks to Pat Duenwald and Dave 
Pehrson for their chain sawing and to all the volunteers who helped with the removal of the 
downed trees.  

Another major project undertaken with the new technology committee was the installation of fiber 
optics to the church along with a corresponding new phone and fire alarm systems. We thank the 
staff for their patience dealing with all the bugs that developed during the transition.  

Finally, the committee would like to thank all the members of the congregation who have assisted 
it throughout the year. We would welcome any members who would like to become involved with 
the committee for the upcoming year. 

Congregation & Community  Ministry Committee (CCM):  Formerly Outreach/ In Reach 
Submitted by Shanon Nowell  

Members:  Shanon Nowell Mary Long, Betsy Paul, Mary Spear, Shirb Sylvester, and Michelle Twait. 

/ÕÒ ×ÏÒË Ȣ Ȣ Ȣ ȰThe Congregation and Community Ministry Committee is responsible for showing 

'ÏÄȭÓ ÌÏÖÅ ÆÏÒ ÁÌÌ ÐÅÏÐÌÅ ÂÙ ÒÅÁÃÈÉÎÇ ÏÕÔ ÔÏ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÎÇÒÅÇÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅ ÇÒÅÁÔÅÒ 3ÁÉÎÔ 0ÅÔÅÒ 

community and the world. The committee provides for the spiritual and social needs of FLC members 

with prayer, visitation, and other lay ministry activities. Evangelism and marketing are integral 

ÃÏÍÐÏÎÅÎÔÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÉÓ ÃÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÅȭÓ ×ÏÒË ÁÓ &,# ÓÔÒÉÖÅÓ ÔÏ ÆÕÌÆÉÌÌ ÉÔÓ ÍÉÓÓÉÏÎ ÁÓ Á ÃÏÎÇÒÅÇÁÔÉÏn of service 

ÁÎÄ ÈÏÓÐÉÔÁÌÉÔÙ ÆÏÒ ÁÌÌ ÏÆ 'ÏÄȭÓ ÐÅÏÐÌÅȢȱ 

'ÏÄȭÓ ×ÏÒË ÉÎ ÏÕÒ ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÔÙȡ  3ÏÍÅ ÏÆ ÔÈÉÓ ÙÅÁÒȭÓ ÅØÃÉÔÉÎÇ ÃÏÍÍÕÎÉÔÙ ÉÎÉÔÉÁÔÉÖÅÓ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÅ 

marching in the 4th of July Parade and participating in the Day of Hope event in Minnesota Square 

Park. We have communicated with prospective members and were thrilled to help welcome new 

members into our congregation at our November 14 and December 12 services. Finally, we are 

grateful for the work of Angela Giedd, who has refreshed our website and created beautiful new 

promotional materials. 

#ÁÒÉÎÇ ÆÏÒ ÏÕÒ ÃÏÎÇÒÅÇÁÔÉÏÎȡ  3ÏÍÅ ÏÆ ÔÈÉÓ ÙÅÁÒȭÓ ÍÏÓÔ ÉÍÐÏÒÔÁÎÔ ×ÏÒË ×ÁÓ ÄÏÎÅ ÂÙ ÌÁÙ ÖÉÓÉÔÁÔÉÏÎ 

teams that now include trained and commissioned members who can serve communion to 

individuals who cannot come to church for whatever reason. We are so grateful for this deeply 

meaningful work.  

Answering the call:  Looking ahead to the new year, we encourage each of you to ask what God is 

calling you to do next as we work together to offer the hope and joy of the gospel to our friends 

and neighbors. Perhaps the CCM is the right place for you to share your time and talents. Please 

reach out to any of the committee members listed in this report if you wish to join or learn more. 

Other options for involvement include joining one of our Ministry Teams listed below. 

Marketing Team - 4ÈÉÓ -ÁÒËÅÔÉÎÇ 4ÅÁÍ ÌÅÁÄÓ ÔÈÅ #ÈÕÒÃÈȭÓ ÓÔÒÁÔÅÇÉÃ ÅÆÆÏÒÔÓ ÔÏ ÌÅÖÅÒÁÇÅ ÔÈÅ 

webpage, mass email, and social media in support of communication to its constituencies. The 

team will also develop print advertisement, web-based advertising, brochures, flyers, marketing, 

and event promotion materials. They may also assist in marketing fundraising efforts. 
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Mission Quilters - The Mission Quilters provide quilts for Lutheran World Relief, delivering 

warmth and comfort to people around the world who have experienced a natural disaster or are 

living daily with the effects of poverty. 

Prayer Group Team - The Prayer Group Team is a lay ministry responsible for helping to ensure 

the pastoral care needs of the congregation are met.  

¶ Prayer Partners Plus - Volunteers from the congregation reach out to members in need, per 

request, with the encouragement of prayer, visits, or phone calls. 

¶ Prayer Chain Team - Volunteers from the congregation will bring the power of prayer to 

members and others based on membersȭ requests. 

¶ Lay Communion Servers - Prayer Partners (and other volunteers) are commissioned by the 

ordained pastor, for a specific period, to administer communion. 

Easter Flowers Team - The Easter Flowers Team provides a tangible symbol of God's love and the 

resurrection of Jesus by providing flowers to congregation members and Saint Peter senior living 

centers. 

Christmas Visitation Team - The Christmas Visitation Team provides caring fellowship for senior 

members of the church by delivering bread and quilts during the Christmas season. 

Sunday Driver Team - The Sunday Driver Team provides transportation to congregation members, 

providing the opportunity for those members to join in worship services and congregation 

fellowship. 

New Members Team - 4ÈÅ -ÅÍÂÅÒÓÈÉÐ 4ÅÁÍȭÓ ÐÒÉÍÁÒÙ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÉÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÉÓ ÒÅÃÒÕÉÔÉÎÇ ÁÎÄ ÓÕÐÐÏÒÔÉÎÇ 

new congregation members. 

The members of CCM collaborated with church staff, including Pastor Bill Nelsen, Calleigh 

Carlson, and Angela Giedd. 

Fellowship  
Submitted by Betty Thompson 
 
The Fellowship Committee has regrettably been inactive because of Covid 19 and will be until we 
are able to meet without masks. 
 

Funds Management Committee  
Submitted by Harry Hunt 

Members : Harry Hunt, chair, Jack Spear, secretary, Pastor Bill, Ken Westphal, and Ken Rossow. 

The Funds Management committee had another very interesting year with market conditions left 
from the pandemic.  The year ended with a very positive return for our investments.  The fund was 
able to deliver $25,000 to the various Endowments.  The complete report is listed in the back of the 
annual report.  There are 10 different Endowments that FLC currently has available for any 
additional contributions.   We also put together information about how you can contribute to one 
of these Endowments or start your own Endowment.  )ÔȭÓ ÃÁÌÌÅÄ ÔÈÅ &ÉÒÓÔ ,ÕÔÈÅÒÁÎ #ÈÕÒÃÈ ,ÅÇÁÃÙ 
Society.  Members of the First Lutheran Church Legacy Society are those congregation members 
and friends who have named FLC in their wills, trusts or other estate plans.  These funds enable 
committees within FLC to enhance their various programs without increasing the church 
budget.  Many programs such as Worship and Music, cemetery, youth, bibles, seminary 
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scholarships, social ministry,  and fÕÎÄÓ ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÕÎÃÉÌȭÓ ÄÉÓÃÒÅÔÉÏÎȢ  New Endowments can 
be created.  A new brochure is available by contacting one of the committee members or the front 
office. 

The Endowment allocation for 2022 will be $26,000.  This allocation is about 4.5% of year end 
value.  We continue to invest our funds with Vanguard Funds and MIF.  Additional funds from the 
Cemetery was added in January of this year.  The funds will be distributed as listed in the annual 
report.   

Thanks to all who have contributed to the different Endowments and a big thank you to the 
committee members for their time and talent.   Special thanks to Pastor Bill for his knowledge and 
wisdom that he gave to the committee.  If you are interested in sitting down to discuss your estate 
plan, please contact one of our committee members or Pastor Chris. 

 

Green Committee  
Submitted by Judy Fienen  

Members :  Kathryn Christenson, James Dontje (in absentia), Judy Fienen, Nancy Helgeson, Sue 

Jackson, Julie Johnson, and Barb Wilkinson. 

 

The committee started meeting in person in August of 2021.  Everyone was vaccinated and masked.  

It was the first meeting we had in person since March of 2020.  All business during the early part of 

2021 was conducted by email.   

 

Activities in 2021:   

 

¶ The garden for the St Peter Area Food Shelf was planted, harvested (125 lbs. donated) and 

cleaned up.   

¶ Composting, recycling and working toward zero waste continued. 

¶ Our annual support of $500.00 was paid to the Interfaith Power and Light program in Feb 

of 2021.  

¶ The committee set a time and picked the February 2022 book for Every Member Reads.  

.ÁÔÕÒÅȭÓ "ÅÓÔ (ÏÐÅ ÂÙ $ÏÕÇÌÁÓ 4ÁÌÌÁÍÙ ×ÁÓ ÃÈÏÓÅÎȢ  έ ÂÏÏËÓ ×ÅÒÅ ÂÕÄÇÅÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÂÅ 

purchased and made available for checkout. 

 

Discussion Items for future activities: 

¶ We explored the possibility of starting a program for recycling plastic at the Church. 

¶ Solar options continue to be explored. 

¶ With the Building and Grounds Committee we are exploring the field adjacent to the 

church for it to become more ecologically beneficial and sustainable. 

¶ Thank you all for the past and future support of this committee. 
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Health Advisory Committee Report :  Keeping our Congregation Healthy  
Submitted by Keith Stelter MD 
 
Members:   Dr. Carolyn Stelter MD, Mary Hildebrandt RN, Dr. Jessica Stadick PhD, Dr. Keith 
Stelter MD, Michelle Doose, Pastor Bill Nelsen, and Calleigh Carlson. 
 
An ad hoc advisory committee was created to address issues of infection control in regard to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
We met at regular intervals and on an urgent as needed basis to make recommendations to the 
Council and the church leadership on how to create an environment that was as safe as possible 
and reasonable to prevent spread of COVID-19 during church activities.   
 
We sincerely thank the members of First Lutheran Church for their gracious acceptance and 
compliance with the recommendations that we have made over the last year. 
 
Because the pandemic continues, the advisory committee will continue to meet in 2022 as needed 
to make further recommendations. 

 
 
Lifelong Learning Committee                                       
Submitted by Calleigh Carlson & Cindy Nadeau 
 
Committee Members: Calleigh Carlson, Brenda McHugh, Cindy Nadeau, Monique Sebring, Joy 
Reese, Jessica Hoenke, Rachel Szybnski, Izzy Avant, Reyenne Pettis, David Marlow 
 
4ÈÅ ,ÉÆÅÌÏÎÇ ,ÅÁÒÎÉÎÇ #ÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÅȭÓ ÆÏÃÕÓ ÉÓ ÏÎ ÆÁÉÔÈ ÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ ÆÏÒ ÁÌÌ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ &,C 
community, both within the church and in support of faith development at home.  
 
In the Winter/Spring of 2021, in person Sunday School/Faith Formation/HS Youth Group 
continued to be on hold due to COVID-19. Confirmation classes for our 7th-9th graders continued 
ÉÎ Á ÈÙÂÒÉÄ ÆÁÓÈÉÏÎȢ /ÎÌÉÎÅ #ÈÉÌÄÒÅÎȭÓ 4ÉÍÅ ÍÅÓÓÁÇÅÓ ×ÅÒÅ ÒÅÃÏÒÄÅÄ ÅÁÃÈ 3ÕÎÄÁÙ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ 3ÕÎÄÁÙ 
School youth. Although our in-person activities were limited, First Lutheran provided a variety of 
virtual opportunities for the youth including: Bob Ross Family Paint Challenge, Tie-Blanket service 
project, Youth Holiday Bags, Youth Easter Bags, Easter Cards for shut-ins, Tree Planting service 
project and HS Youth Book Club - Dear Church. 
 
In the spring of 2021, the Staff Support Committee and Church Council voted to change the title of 
Calleigh Carlson from Lifelong Learning Director to the Director of Youth and Family Ministries. It 
was decided that this new title better reflected her responsibilities and duties to First Lutheran.  
 
During the summer of 2021, we offered a variety of summer camp opportunities, some of which 
consisted of us partnering with other churches in town. In August, First Lutheran hosted an in-
ÐÅÒÓÏÎ &ÉÒÓÔȭÓ 'ÏÔ 4ÁÌÅÎÔ ÓÈÏ×Ȧ 4ÈÉÓ ÅÖÅÎÔ ×ÁÓ ×ÅÌÌ ÁÔÔÅÎÄÅÄ ÁÎÄ ÐÁÒÔÉÃÉÐÁÔÅÄ ÉÎ ÂÙ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓ of all 
ages! 
 
With the opening of the church in the spring, we got the go-ahead to offer in person Sunday 
School for the fall of 2021. Classes are currently being held two Sundays a month, with games and 
music offered on alternate Sundays. Rally Day arts, crafts, games and treats kicked off our Sunday 
School year, and an in-person Christmas program was held during the Sunday School hour in 
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December. Marty the Moose was named by our Sunday School children and is present for all 
classes and worship! 
 
Wednesday night classes are held in person for 5th and 6th grade Faith Formation, as well as for 
Confirmation students in grades 7-9.     
 
Our High School Youth Group was picked up again in November 2021, partnering with Trinity 
Lutheran and Union Presbyterian Church! The kick-off event consisted of a bonfire, gaga ball, and 
devotionals! FLC was well represented!  
 
A Fair-Trade Youth Christmas Store was held in the First Lutheran gathering space for two weeks 
in December with proceeds going to youth programs! 
 
All other Youth and family activities during the fall of 2021 included: 2nd Annual Pumpkin Carving 
Contest, Trunk or Treat event, ELCA Jr. High Youth Gathering in Willmar, Rake the Community, 
Thanksgiving Pie/Flower Deliveries Service Project, Chili Packages for the SPFS service project, HS 
Youth Group Pizza Night, Youth Christmas Shop, and Christmas Card creations for our shut-ins.   
 
Adult studies: In person adult  studies were on hold for 2021.  Online Friday Forums were offered.  
We will slowly start bringing back in person adult forums in 2022, as health protocols allow.  
 

Resurrection Cemetery Committee  
Submitted by Barbara Wilkinson  

Members:   Barbara Wilkinson, (Chair.), Gordon Long, (Vice Chair), Paul Haukoos, (Secretary), 
Pastor Bill Nelsen, Tom Nelsen, Carol Solberg (Gratitude), Nancy Timm (Council Representative) 
Laurie Dietrich  (Treasurer)  

Special Advisors:   Paul Aasen and Barb Haak 

Resurrection Cemetery is owned and operated by First Lutheran Church of St. Peter, MN. It is 
overseen by the Cemetery Committee which is responsible for the operation and maintenance of 
its grounds. The committee also prepares an annual budget to assure that the cemetery operation 
is self-sustaining. The cemetery does not receive money from the church but derives resources 
from: 1. sale of grave lots, 2. income from investments, and 3. gifts from members and friends. 
Countless hours of volunteer time by the managers, committee members and other volunteers 
make it possible to operate the cemetery and keep the grounds well maintained.  

Following Constitutional Changes ratified in January and approved by the Synod, members are 
now allowed to serve on the Cemetery Committee for more than two three-year consecutive terms. 
Nancy Timm replaced Bethany Valentini as the council representative. Tom Thorkelson and Jim 
Stenson are co-managers. Paul Aasen and Barb Haack are advisers. Thanks to all who serve on the 
committee. Additional thanks to Rick and Judy Noyd who plow the road in the winter and mow 
portions of the cemetery throughout the summer.  

Because of the continued presence of COVID19, meetings in the first part of the year were held via 
Zoom, later in the year in person, observing social distancing and wearing masks.   We met five 
times by Zoom, two times in person. 
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The cemetery committee finished many needed projects in 2021: 

1.Three articles, written by committee members, were submitted to the monthly newsletter "First 
Out Loud".     

2. In the Spring, Tom, Gordon, and Joe Frank planted 28 trees along the West Side of the 
Cemetery, after first clearing and seeding the land. In time, the trees will provide a green screen. 
The three men diligently watered the trees throughout the long, dry summer.                                                          

3. In April and October, we held clean-up days at the cemetery, with participation from committee 
members and other generous volunteers, including Pastor Bill and one high school student.    

4. As of January 1, 2021, the sale price per grave lot is $600.00. Of this amount, $350 goes to 
Operations, $250 to the Perpetual Care Fund, (now renamed "Cemetery Endowment Fund".)  

5. A revised cemetery brochure was printed and distributed to the Manager, Pastor, Church Office, 
Klein Funeral Home, and the cemetery.  

6. After many months of planning and negotiating by Barb Haack, Barb Wilkinson, and Joel 
Moline, the Informational Sign was installed by Redline Signworks of Mankato. Cemetery 
brochures are available to visitors in a box next to the sign.  We thank Barb and Dale Haack for 
their financial contribution which covered the cost of the sign. Thank you, also, to Joel Moline who 
contribut ed the artwork. 

7. A new sign designates a parking area to the east side of the entry road.  

8. To encourage financial giving to Resurrection Cemetery, a specific envelope has been added to 
the envelope boxes distributed by the church. Thank you to all who have responded. 

9. A system of consolidating information and making cemetery records more accessible to 
members of the church has been developed by the office coordinator, Angela Giedd, and Nita 
Aasen. 

10. In the year 2021, 17 burials were performed, (5 traditional, 11 cremation, 1 green/natural); 14 
grave lots were sold.  

Our goals for the new year are:  

1. Greater awareness of Resurrection Cemetery in the community. 
2. Replacement of the shed and pump house. 
3. Planting trees appropriate for cemeteries. 
4. Dealing with trees that may be affected by the Emerald Ash Borer. 
5. Stump removal in cleared areas.  
The Cemetery Committee wants to provide a well maintained, dignified resting place for all who 
are buried at Resurrection Cemetery. We are grateful for the generous donors and members who 
give freely of their time and talents to make it possible.  

 
Social Justice Committee :  Engaged & Ready to Serve!!   
Submitted by Amy Ronnkvist 

Members: Amy Ronnkvist, Beth Winterfeldt, Calleigh Carlson, Ceceli Polzin, Pastor Bill Nelsen, 
Janet Jensen, Marilyn Kochsiek, Ellen Conover, Mary Spear 

Ȱ4ÈÅ 3ÏÃÉÁÌ *ÕÓÔÉÃÅ #ÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÅ ÉÓ ÒÅÓÐÏÎÓÉÂÌÅ ÆÏÒ ÁÌÌ ÅÖÅÎÔÓ ÁÎÄ ÐÒÏÇÒÁÍÓ ÒÅÌÁÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÐÅÁÃÅ ÁÎÄ ÊÕÓÔÉÃÅȢ )ÓÓÕÅÓ 
that may be addressed by this committee include local and global hunger, inadequate housing, racial and 
economic injustices, LGBTQIA+ injustices, refugee crisis, and violence.  This committee also suggests, oversees, 
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and implements ways in which First Lutheran Church as a Reconciling in Christ congregation of the ELCA lives 
out its Reconciling in Christ statement. All work will be done through building relationships with and engaging 
in partnerships with non-ÐÒÏÆÉÔÓ ×ÈÏ ÓÈÁÒÅ ÉÎÔÅÒÅÓÔÓȢȱ Έ&ÉÒÓÔ ,ÕÔÈÅÒÁÎ #ÏÎÓÔÉÔÕÔÉÏÎ 

Accomplishments:  

1. Hosted RIC Sunday and brought in Pastor Kari Lipke to preach and attend our Zoom coffee 
hour.  

2. Members of the committee connected with ISAIAH to learn more about the newly formed 
southern Minnesota chapter.  Interested committee members participated in events 
throughout the year.  

3. 7ÏÒËÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ 0ÁÓÔÏÒ "ÉÌÌ ÔÏ ÍÁËÅ ÒÅÃÏÍÍÅÎÄÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÆÏÒ ÕÓÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ 0ÁÓÔÏÒȭÓ $ÉÓÃÒÅÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 
Funds which resulted in assisting over 60 families using a total of $14,000 in discretionary 
funds.  

4. Worked with FLC Office to make sure that RIC information was prominently featured on 
website.  

5. Provided snacks for the St. Peter Free Clinic to staff with church volunteers.  
6. Donated a CSA Share from East Henderson Farm to St. Peter Foodshelf.  
7. Hosted 6 well attended community forums on topics related to social justice with key 

speakers. 
o January: Embracing Diversity in Church and Community (Amy Ronnkvist) 
o February: How Does Social Justice Fit into Church (Pastor Bill and Dr. Darrell Jodock) 
o March: Food Insecurity (Leah Mahoney, SHIP-statewide health improvement 

partnership) 
o April: Housing Insecurity (Beth Winterfeldt and Jen Theneman, Executive Director of 

Partners for Housing) 
o June: RIC and the ELCA (Ashlei Cramer, Reconciling Works)   
o December: Isaiah (Kathryn Lozada) 

8. Worked with K eith Stelter to advocate for the idea of a Freedge site to provide a refrigerator 
outside of FLC stocked with free perishable food (using a self-serve model) like one located 
in Mankato Clinic.   Have the long-term goal of implementing the initiative with c ouncil 
approval.  

9. Encouraged volunteers to assist with fresh food distribution on Fridays and on September 
17th, sponsored a First Lutheran volunteer day for the St. Peter Food Access Network 
distribution.   

10. Sent recommendations for gender neutral bathroom signage to Building and Grounds 
Committee.  

11. Hosted Emmanuel 9 Commemorative Service on Thursday, June 17th.  
12. Members of the committee participated in St. Peter 4th of July Parade and Southern 

Minnesota Pride Festival Parade.  
13. Assisted with finding volunteers for the Hikmah tutoring program.   
14. Received approval to become a Distant Partner in LSS Circle of Welcome program for Afghan 

Refugees and Evacuees along with Trinity Lutheran Church and Union Presbyterian Church.  
 
 
Staff Support Committee  
Submitted by John Sylvester 

Members:   Tami Aune, Stefanie Menning, and John Sylvester 
 
The FLC Staff Support Committee met 16 times during 2021 to accomplish the following work: 
ɂÆÉÎÁÌÉÚÅÄ Á ÒÅÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ Ȱ&,# 3ÔÁÆÆ -ÅÍÂÅÒ (ÁÎÄÂÏÏËȱȢ 
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ɂfinalized a revisioÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ Ȱ&,# 3ÅØÕÁÌ (ÁÒÁÓÓÍÅÎÔ ÁÎÄ 6ÉÏÌÅÎÃÅ 0ÏÌÉÃÙȱȠ 
ɂinterviewed candidates for the position of FLC Office Coordinator and recommended FLC 
Council action to hire the successful candidate. 
ɂassisted the FLC Director of Music in preparation of a successful sabbatical leave request to the 
FLC Council. 
ɂworked with the FLC Director of Youth and Family Ministry to accommodate continued 
employment at a reduced level. 
ɂmade a recommendation to the FLC Finance Committee relative to a 2022 wage increase for FLC 
staff members. 
 
$ÕÒÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ άΪάά ÙÅÁÒȟ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÍÉÔÔÅÅ ÉÎÔÅÎÄÓ ÔÏ ÒÅÖÉÅ× ÁÎÄȟ ÉÆ ÎÅÃÅÓÓÁÒÙȟ ÒÅÖÉÓÅ &,#ȭÓ ÏÔÈÅÒ 
policies and meet with individual staff members to review and, if necessary, revise their current job 
descriptions in addition to looking at existin g compensation and benefit levels in conjunction with 
the FLC Finance Committee.  The Committee also hopes to recruit two additional members. 
 

Stewardship Committee:   Faithful Worship, Generous Giving 
Submitted by Bob Stenson 

Members:   Pastor Bill Nelsen, Karen Smithers, Brett Peterson, Bruce Grey, Garrett Paul, Harry 
Hunt, Bill Kautt, Annalise Rivas, and Bob Stenson, chair. 
 
The Stewardship Ministry Committee is responsible for promoting biblically based stewardship 
through temple talks, newsletter articles, and educational programs for the congregation.  The 
committee is also responsible for conducting an annual financial pledge drive and soliciting 
responses to time and talent surveys.  
 
The committee encourages the congregation to provide financial support for the congregation's 
ministry and the ministry of other parts of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America.  
 
The fall stewardship season began on Sunday September 19 and ended on Sunday October 24 
under the theme: "Faithful Worship, Generous Giving." Sermons and Temple talks by Pastor Bill 
Nelsen and committee members focused on the theme.  Bill Kautt, President of the congregation, 
wrote and mailed two letters to the congregation encouraging members to return their "Estimate 
of Giving" cards for 2022.  "Thank you notes" were written by the stewardship committee to 
members who returned their cards. A response thermometer and Time & Talent 
graph were designed and displayed. 
 
As of December 31, 2021 First Lutheran members filled out 111"estimate of giving" cards totaling 
$311,741 for 2022 ministry support.  The Stewardship Ministry Committee thanks the entire 
membership of First Lutheran Church for being generous in giving and being faithful disciples of 
Jesus Christ.    
 
Technical Committee :  New Equipment & Internet Service 
Submitted by Harry Hunt 

Members : Harry Hunt, chair, Pastor Bill, Bill Kautt, Tami Auni, Rachel Ribar, Shanon Nowell, 

Emily Bruflat, Nate Koster, Brad Chambers, Leif Hammar, and Curt Rice. 

The Technical Committee was formed this year to update our computers and to live stream our 

church services.  Three new computers were purchased, new fiber optic from Metronet was 
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installed and new equipment for live streaming.  We are still working on completing our live 

ÓÔÒÅÁÍÉÎÇ ÂÕÔ ÃÌÏÓÅ ÔÏ ÆÉÎÉÓÈÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÐÒÏÊÅÃÔȢ  )Æ ÙÏÕ ÍÕÓÔ ÂÅ Á×ÁÙ ÁÎÄ ÃÁÎȭÔ ÁÔÔÅÎÄ ÏÕÒ ×ÏÒÓÈÉÐ 

services, please watch, and listen on Facebook.  The equipment was all purchased from a gift from 

one of members.  Thanks for their generosity.    

We have a group of people to thank for getting FLC up to date.  First is Angela, Calleigh and Karen, 

working with us in the front office, as we made our changes to both networking  and equipment.  

Pastor Bill in working on getting his new computer ready for Pastor Chris.  Emily has a big part in 

getting our live streaming working.  She recruited several people to help, Brad Chambers, Shanon 

Nowell and GAC student Leif Hammar.  All the committee members were helpful in getting FCL 

ready for the next generation. 

 
Worship & Arts :   Worshiping Safely, In-Person & Online 
Submitted by Michelle Doose 

Members:   Michelle Doose ɀ Chairperson, Pastor Bill Nelsen, Emily Bruflat , Aileen Bipes, Kim 
Bovee, Carrie Stelter, Cheryl Kautt, Dan Polzin, Julie Johnson, and Lauren Shoemaker  
 
Over the course of this year, we have been so fortunate to be able to have some badly needed 
repairs started (and completed!) on the beautiful instruments at First! All the repairs that were 
needed on the grand piano in the sanctuary were completed in March. The piano sounds amazing! 
We were also able to purchase a nice cover for the piano, too, to help protect it and keep its 
humidity consistent.   Our handbells and hand chimes were refurbished in September. The bell 
choir was so happy to get them back, all polished up! The bells and chimes sound better than 
ever!   
 
We were also able to secure funds for the first of three phases of repairs to the organ.  Patrick 
Fischer has been here to restore the action of the keys, to replace the lighting and mirrors, and to 
complete other repairs and tuning.  Already, Emily reports that playing the organ is much more 
enjoyable - minus the quirks that she had to work around before the fixes! 
 
Cheryl Kautt has done a lot of work to jazz up two of the bulletin boards near the dining hall and 
one outside the sanctuary. We appreciate her work on these. They are eye-catching as well as 
informative!  
 
Worship and Arts also has been in consultation with the Health Advisory team (HAT) over the 
course of this year to make recommendations regarding worship, visits to the church, etc. Gladly, 
×Å ÈÁÖÅ ÈÁÄ ÔÈÅ ȰÇÒÅÅÎ ÌÉÇÈÔȱ ÔÏ ÍÏÖÅ ÆÏÒ×ÁÒÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÉÎ-person worship since April. Keith Stelter 
and all the members of the HAT team have been so helpful in providing us some much-needed 
guidance with many questions regarding events, worship, and day-to-day happenings at First.  
 
,ÁÓÔÌÙȟ ) ×ÏÕÌÄ ÂÅ ÒÅÍÉÓÓ ÉÆ ) ÆÁÉÌÅÄ ÔÏ ÓÐÏÔÌÉÇÈÔ ÏÕÒ ÄÉÒÅÃÔÏÒ ÏÆ ÍÕÓÉÃȭÓ ÃÒÕÃÉÁÌ ÒÏÌÅ ÉÎ ÅÎÓÕÒÉÎÇ ÔÈÁÔ 
the programming of so many things has been delivered at an impeccable level. Our worship, the 
event planning and coordinating, the improvements to our technology, its implementation and 
delivery, and of course - the music - has been completed at a level that is second to none. Her 
commitment to this work has been unwavering. Thank you, Emily, for the long days (and 
ÅÖÅÎÉÎÇÓɊ ÔÈÁÔ ÙÏÕȭÖÅ ÇÉÖÅÎ ÔÏ ÔÈÉÓ ×ÏÒËȢ 9ÏÕ ÁÒÅ Á ÂÌÅÓÓÉÎÇȦ  
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List of Endowed &  Non -Endowed Gifts Held by First Lutheran  

 

Holmberg Music Endowment ɂdesignated for special music events  

Johnson Heritage Fund ɂendowed gift designated for purchase of Bibles for 

children and special initiatives relating to the spiritual growth of children...as 

well as for support of RIC initiatives  

Logan Mission Endowment ɂdesignated for support of Christians through 

the world, especially through world missions of the ELCA  

Ruth L. Matson Endowment ɂundesignated but with family interests in 

Christian education needs  

Seminary Scholarship Endowment ɂdesignated to provide scholarships for 

any First Lutheran Church member who is enrolled at a seminary in a 

program leading to rostered service in the church. 

Social Ministry Endowment ɂdesignated to support the educational and 

ÄÉÒÅÃÔ ÁÃÔÉÏÎ ÄÉÍÅÎÓÉÏÎÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÎÇÒÅÇÁÔÉÏÎȭÓ ÓÏÃÉÁÌ ÍÉÎÉÓÔÒÙȢ  

Esther Youngquist Endowment ɂundesignated, but donor interest in 

world missions, and venture ministries of First Lutheran Church.  

Youth Scholarship Fund ɂendowed gift designated to provide scholarship 

assistance for youth interested in attending events such as summer camps, 

youth conferences/assemblies, confirmation retreats, etc. that have a 

Christian religious component.   

Ruth & Ted Larson Endowment ɂ- endowed gift designated for a variety of 

broad causes to be determined by the FLC Council.  
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Audit Committee Report  

Submitted on behalf of the Audit Committee:  David Anderson, Terry Hoehn, and Patsy Rossow 

The appointed Audit Committee of First Lutheran Church respectfully submits this report for the 

year ending December 31, 2021. 

We have reviewed the accompanying Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2021 and the related 

statements of Income and Expense for the year then ended.  Our audit included reviewing selected 

documents and transactions as was considered necessary. 

We have also reviewed internal control procedures and will send a letter to the Finance Committee 

regarding comments on those controls. 

In 2021, First Lutheran Church shows a net loss of $25,372 on its Statement of Income and Expense.  

Receipts and expenses were down $10,069 and $33,805 respectively from what was  budgeted.  

The Building Renovation Fund had receipts of $98,229 and mortgage payments totaling $120,948 

which included $70,551 paid on mortgage principal.  The Building Renovation Fund activity along 

with a few other funds sho×Î ÁÓ Ȱ$ÅÄÉÃÁÔÅÄ !ÃÃÏÕÎÔÓȱ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÒÅÐÏÒÔÓ ÁÒÅ ÎÏÔ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÅÄ ÏÎ 

the statement of Income and Expense. 

A Capital Fund was established in 2021 to dedicate funds for the purpose of paying capital expenses 

which may arise.  A balance of $125,000 is shown in the equity section of the Balance Sheet. 

The financial reports for the year 2021, to the best of our knowledge, appear to be materially 

ÃÏÍÐÌÅÔÅ ÁÎÄ ÁÃÃÕÒÁÔÅ ÓÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÃÈÕÒÃÈȭÓ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÐÏÓÉÔÉÏÎȢ 
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¢ƘŜ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘΧŦǊƻƳ {ǘŜƳ ǘƻ {ǘŜǊƴ

The Building Renovation Fund

Receipts Expenses Balance

Activity 2009 to 2020

Chapel Fund - Transfer in $50,843 $40,327

Receipts / Donations $2,417,108

Lloyd Elton Bequest $20,000

Construction Costs Paid $711,102

Interest Expense during Construction $64,560

Interest Expense on Mortgage $695,228

Principal paid on Mortgage $885,022

   Total  from 2009 to 2020  Balance 12-31-20 $2,487,951 $2,396,239 $91,712

Activity in 2021

Receipts / Donations $98,229

Interest Expense - Mortgage $50,397

Principal paid on Mortgage $70,551

Construction/Refinance Costs Paid $0

  Total for 2021 / Balance 12/31/2021 $98,229 $120,948 $68,993

Mortgage Summary (Monthly Payment is $10,079)

Original Mortgage on 3-12-12 $2,180,215

Principal Paid 2012 / Balance 12-31-12 $73,505 $2,106,710

Principal Paid 2013 / Balance 12-31-13 $155,037 $1,951,673

Principal Paid 2014/Balance 12-31-14 $86,482 $1,865,191

Principal Paid 2015/Balance 12-31-15 $108,048 $1,757,143

Principal Paid 2016/Balance 12/31/16 $86,956 $1,670,187

Principal Paid 2017/Balance 12/31/17 $63,792 $1,606,395

Principal Paid 2018/Balance 12/31/18 $162,586 $1,443,809

Principal Paid 2019/Balance 12/31/19 $80,821 $1,362,988

Principal Paid 2020/Balance 12/31/20 $67,795 $1,295,193

Principal Paid 2021/Balance 12/31/21 $70,551 $1,224,642

Building Improvements Summary

Costs Paid by Chapel Fund $40,327

Costs Paid 2009 to 2020 $737,044

Interest Expense during Construction $38,618

Costs Paid by the Mortgage $2,180,215

Costs Paid in 2021 $0

  Total Building Improvements Cost 12/31/21 $2,996,204

(Additional principal payments to date--$380,943)
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2019 Budget 2019 Actual 2020 Budget 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2022 Budget

Income

Envelope $465,000 $422,035 $425,000 $457,400 $349,000 $335,807 $375,000

Debt Service $120,948

Other $20,530 $14,438 $12,300 $50,703 $32,700 $35,824 $46,471

Total Income $485,530 $436,473 $437,300 $508,103 $381,700 $371,631 $542,419

Expense Accounts

Benevolence $55,000 $54,631 $32,250 $51,987 $24,340 $23,200 $13,100

Committees $24,570 $14,999 $24,570 $11,655 $19,100 $10,077 $19,850

Total $79,570 $69,630 $56,820 $63,642 $43,440 $33,277 $32,950

Operating Expenses

Maintenance/Utilities $60,500 $54,561 $60,500 $38,460 $43,100 $44,047 $54,700

Insurance $14,200 $13,981 $13,600 $13,966 $14,000 $13,966 $14,500

Office $12,600 $11,193 $12,100 $10,689 $11,500 $13,923 $11,000

Total $87,300 $79,735 $86,200 $63,115 $68,600 $71,936 $80,200

Salaries and Benefits

Salaries $241,017 $221,430 $219,370 $204,923 $249,699 $221,727 $247,160

Payroll Taxes $14,968 $12,068 $13,355 $11,446 $13,982 $13,684 $13,980

Fringe Benefits $50,727 $35,728 $50,144 $33,927 $24,691 $28,841 $37,191

Minister Support $6,450 $4,244 $6,250 $3,564 $4,850 $1,657 $5,350

Total $313,162 $273,470 $289,119 $253,860 $293,222 $265,909 $303,681

Other Expenses

Ordinary Expenses $5,300 $5,203 $3,600 $1,728 $2,000 $2,336 $3,325

Debt Service $120,948

Endowment Spending $25,000 $23,545 $16,571

Total $5,300 $5,203 $3,600 $1,728 $27,000 $25,881 $140,844

Total Expenses $485,332 $428,038 $435,739 $382,345 $432,262 $397,003 $557,675

Operating Net Income (Loss) $198 $8,433 $1,561 $125,758 ($50,562) ($25,372) ($15,256)

First Lutheran Church Budget & Actual Summaries
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FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH BUDGET 2022 

 

  

2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2022 Budget

INCOME

OFFERINGS

Envelope Offerings $465,000 $425,000 $349,000 $335,807 $375,000

Loose Offering 7,000 4,000 2,500 7,170 5,000

Special Days 6,000 4,000 2,000 1,677 2,000

Initial Offering 300 300 300 255 250

Missions 900 900 1,500 1,253 1,000

Restricted Pledge 15,000

Debt Serv ice 120,948

Totals for Offerings 479,200 434,200 355,300 346,162 519,198

OTHER INCOME

Use of Facilities 5,000 2,000 1,000 180 500

Other Income 0 0 0 84 2,000

Building Envelope Income 500 300 300

Interest - General Savings 30 200 100 205 150

Call Process Appeal/PPP loan 0 0 0

Youth Income (Coffee Hour) 0 0 0

Restricted Endowment (Excl Cemetery) 23,545 23,545 19,058

Unrestricted Endowment Income 800 600 1,455 1,455 1,513

Totals Other Income 6,330 3,100 26,400 25,469 23,221

Totals for Income $485,530 $437,300 $381,700 $371,631 $542,419

EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
BENEVOLENCE

ELCA/Synod Allocation $46,500 $25,500 $20,940 $20,200 $11,700

Missionary Sponsorship 3,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Lutheran Social Serv ices 3,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 0

Community Outreach 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 0

Other Gifts (Special, Synod Assemb.) 500 750 400 0 400

Totals for Benevolence 55,000 32,250 24,340 23,200 13,100
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2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2022 Budget

OTHER MINISTRY

BUILDING AND GROUNDS MINISTRY

Courtyard 150 150 300 59 100

Building General Projects 1,500 1,500 1,700 1,700 1,700

Totals for Building and Grounds 1,650 1,650 2,000 1,759 1,800

Lifelong Learning/Youth

Adult Education/First Forums 400 400 200 -500 200

Children & Family Ed 2,500 2,500 1,000 839 750

MS/Confirmation 2,000 2,000 1,000 685 725

Summer Ministries 950 950 500 -626 400

Library Expense 50 50 50 0 50

Family Events 500 500 500 90 300

Youth Resource Materials 1,250 1,250 500 0 250

Youth Trips 1,000 1,000 0 0

Youth Program Costs 1,250 1,250 0 0

Totals for Christian Education 9,900 9,900 3,750 488 2,675

CONGREGATION AND COMMUNITY MIN

Public Relations 520 520 800 568 600

New Members 150 150 250 19 250

Devotional Materials 150 150 150 169 150

Materials & Marketing 200 200 600 166 400

Homebound Members (Lay Visitation) 500 500 500 951 850

Workshops/Forums 200 200 100 85

Global Missions 500 500 500 0

Totals for Welcoming 2,220 2,220 2,900 1,873 2,335

FELLOWSHIP MINISTRY

Fellowship 800 800 800 12 680

Total for Fellowship 800 800 800 12 680

GREEN MINISTRY

Green Speakers 250 250 200 0

Gardens 200 200 200 150

Environmental Initiatives MNIPL 500 500 500 500 500

Green Resources/Materials 150 150 100 50

Totals for Green Ministry 1,100 1,100 1,000 500 700

TECHNOLOGY

Computers 1,200

Tech support 3,300

Totals for Technology 4,500

SOCIAL JUSTICE

RIC Sunday/Refugee Sunday 350 350 100 150

Hunger Issues 250 250 250 250 250

Totals for Social Ministry 600 600 350 250 400

STEWARDSHIP MINISTRY

Stewardship Program 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,040 1,800

Offering Envelopes 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,699 1,800

Totals for Stewardship 3,800 3,800 3,800 2,739 3,600

WORSHIP AND MUSIC MINISTRY

Worship/Music Misc. 500 500 500 262 425

Music Resources 1,000 1,000 1,000 573 1,000

Permanent Resource Library/Licensing 750 750 750 590 600

Marketing/Programming 300 300 300 50 300

Altar Guild - Supplies 1,350 1,350 1,350 822 600

Instrument Upkeep 500 500 500 95 150

Totals for Worship and Music 4,400 4,400 4,400 2,392 3,075

Other Ministries (Prayer Chain) 100 100 100 64 85

Totals for Committees 24,570 24,570 19,100 10,077 19,850
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2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2022 Budget

OPERATING EXPENSES

MAINTENANCE/UTILITIES

Maintenance Contracts 3,300 3,300 2,500 2,791 3,800

Building Maintenance 6,500 6,500 3,500 4,469 3,500

Snow Plowing 4,000 4,000 3,000 1,550 2,500

Custodian/Kitchen Supplies 3,000 3,000 2,000 1,225 1,500

Heat 15,000 15,000 11,000 11,620 15,000

Electricity/Water 23,000 23,000 16,000 15,824 19,000

Refuse 1,900 1,900 1,900 2,289 2,400

Telephone 3,800 3,800 3,200 4,279 7,000

Totals for Maintenance/Utilities 60,500 60,500 43,100 44,047 54,700

INSURANCE

Property and Liability Insurance 10,000 10,000 10,500 10,294 10,500

Workers Compensation 4,200 3,600 3,500 3,672 4,000

Totals for Insurance 14,200 13,600 14,000 13,966 14,500

OFFICE EXPENSES

Postage 2,000 2,000 2,500 2,582 2,500

Office Supplies 4,000 3,500 3,000 3,930 3,200

Office Equipment Maintenance 4,000 4,000 3,500 3,245 3,300

Sunday Bulletin 600 600 500 479 500

Computer Supplies 2,000 2,000 1,500 3,258 1,500

Computers/ Transferred to Technology 0 0 500 429

Totals for Office Expenses 12,600 12,100 11,500 13,923 11,000

Totals for Operating Expenses 87,300 86,200 68,600 71,936 80,200



32 
 

 

 

  

2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2022 Budget

PERSONNEL/PAYROLL

SALARIES

Salary - Pastor 42,500 42,925 26,666 15,783 52,531

Housing Allowance - Pastor 13,000 13,130 22,936 25,173 15,759

Salary - Director of Music  49,965 37,622 50,867 50,867 51,579

Salary - Custodian 32,760 33,088 33,600 33,721 34,070

Salary - Office Manager (32 hr./wk) 32,760 26,470 26,850 25,485 27,378

Salary - Bookkeeper 13,104 13,235 13,800 14,381 13,993

Salary - Nursery Attendant 1,300 1,000 500 0

Salary - Substitute Organist 1,000 1,000 1,000 400 750

Salary - Visitation 1,350 10,000 1,000

Salary - Interim Pastor 0 0 14,380 0

Benefits Compensation/ Staff 0 0 15,150 14,567 15,150

Sabbatical coverage (funded by endow) 4,000

Salary - Christian Ed Director 32,760 0 41,000 39,850 30,000

Salary - Youth Director (11 months) 18,018 38,400 0

Salary- Security/Lockup 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

Salary - Substitute Pastor 1,000 1,000 450 1,500 450

Totals for Salaries 241,017 219,370 249,699 221,727 247,160

EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAXES

Employer FICA 12,131 10,824 11,332 11,090 11,330

Employer Medicare 2,837 2,531 2,650 2,594 2,650

Intern Payroll Tax Reimb 0 0 0

Totals for Employer Payroll Taxes 14,968 13,355 13,982 13,684 13,980

FRINGE BENEFITS

50% FICA - Pastor 4,246 4,288 2,855 3,133 5,224

Med/Pension - Pastor 15,892 16,293 5,136 8,922 14,967

Med/Pension - Director of Music 15,589 14,801 16,700 16,786 17,000

Benefits Comp - Other Staff 15,000 14,762 0

Totals for Fringe Benefits 50,727 50,144 24,691 28,841 37,191

MINISTERIAL SUPPORT

Auto Allow - Pastor 1,500 1,500 1,000 2,500

Auto Allow - Other Staff 800 800 400 495 400

Theological Conference 500 500 500 31 500

Prof Allow - Pastor 600 600 600 600

Prof Allow - Director of Music 600 600 600 287 0

Continued Ed - Pastor 1,000 1,000 500 1,000

Continued Ed - Director of Music 1,000 800 800 794 100

Continued Ed - Office Staff 450 450 450 50 250

Totals for Ministerial Support 6,450 6,250 4,850 1,657 5,350

Totals for Personnel/Payroll 313,162 289,119 293,222 265,909 303,681
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2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2022 Budget

OTHER EXPENSES

Church Council Expense 1,000 500 500 1,592 500

Synod Convention Expense 1,000 1,000 900 725 725

Bank Serv ice Charges 0 0 0 0

Wednesday Suppers 2,200 2,000 500 0

Credit Card Fees 100 100 100 19 100

New Revenue Initiatives 2,000

Loan Interest Expense 1,000 0 0

Capital Expenses 0 0 0

Totals for Other Ordinary Expenses 5,300 3,600 2,000 2,336 3,325

Capital Renewal Budget Fund

Debt Service 120,948

Endowment Spending 25,000 23,545 16,571

Total Expense and Expenditures 485,332 435,739 432,262 397,003 557,675

NET INCOME (LOSS) $198 $1,561 ($50,562) ($25,372) ($15,256)
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